

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

8-21-2018

State v. Woods Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45094

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Woods Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45094" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7323.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7323

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	NO. 45094
)	
v.)	CANYON COUNTY NO. CR 2016-7911
)	
JAYSON L. WOODS,)	REPLY BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CANYON**

HONORABLE GEORGE A. SOUTHWORTH
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

JUSTIN M. CURTIS
BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defenders
I.S.B. #6406 & #8701
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The District Court Erred By Permitting Steve Barrios To Testify Via Skype	3
A. Introduction	3
B. The District Court Erred By Permitting Steve Barrios To Testify Via Skype	3
1. Idaho Criminal Rule 43.2	3
2. Harmless Error.....	5
II. The District Court Committed Fundamental Error By Imposing Sentences For Both The Conspiracy Charge And The Felony Murder Charge In Violation Of Mr. Woods’s Right To Be Free From Double Jeopardy	7
A. Proper Application Of Idaho’s Pleading Theory Reveals That Convictions For Conspiracy And The Felony Murder Should Have Been Merged Under The Idaho Constitution.....	7
B. The Error Is Clear From The Face Of The Record.....	11
C. Regardless Of What The Proper Remedy Is, The Error Prejudiced Mr. Woods	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ada County Highway Dist. v. Brooke View, Inc., 162 Idaho 138 (2017)5

Bates v. State, 106 Idaho 395 (Ct. App. 1984)13

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)6

Frasier v. Carter, 92 Idaho 79 (1968).....5

Maryland v. Craig, 497 U.S. 836 (1990)4

State v. Almaraz, 154 Idaho 584 (2013).....5

State v. Easley, 156 Idaho 214 (2014)..... 11

State v. Gallatin, 106 Idaho 564 (Ct. App. 1984)..... 8, 9, 12

State v. Garcia-Rodriguez, 162 Idaho 271 (2017).....4

State v. Gilman, 105 Idaho 892 (Ct. App. 1983)12

State v. McKinney, 153 Idaho 837 (2013).....8, 13

State v. Parker, 141 Idaho 775 (2005)13

State v. Perry, 150 Idaho 209 (2010)..... 5, 6, 11, 12

State v. Sanchez-Castro, 157 Idaho 647 (2014)9, 13

State v. Sepulveda, 161 Idaho 79 (2016).....7, 8, 9

State v. Sterley, 112 Idaho 1097 (1987)..... 9, 13, 14

State v. Thompson, 101 Idaho 430 (1980).....8

State v. Vasquez, 163 Idaho 557 (2018)..... 11

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)6

Statutes

I.C. § 18-204..... 10, 11

I.C. § 18-30113

Rules

I.C.R. 23(a)11

I.C.R. 3513

I.C.R. 43.23, 4

Additional Authorities

1972 Idaho Laws Ch. 336 § 111

1994 Idaho Laws Ch. 131 § 211
